

No. 08-992

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

JEFFREY A. BEARD, SECRETARY, PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

JOSEPH J. KINDLER,
Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit*

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

RONALD EISENBERG
Counsel of Record
ronald.eisenberg@phila.gov
DEPUTY DISTRICT ATTORNEY
THOMAS W. DOLGENOS
CHIEF, FEDERAL LITIGATION
ARNOLD GORDON
1ST ASST. DISTRICT ATTORNEY
LYNNE ABRAHAM
DISTRICT ATTORNEY

PHILADELPHIA DISTRICT
ATTORNEY'S OFFICE
3 SOUTH PENN SQUARE
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19107
(215) 686-5700

October 6, 2009

Table of Contents

Table of Citations ii

Argument 1

I. Kindler cannot recast the question presented by misrepresenting events below. 1

 A. The Commonwealth’s position below. 1

 B. The state court rulings below. 3

 C. The federal court ruling below. 6

II. Discretionary rules are adequate; reasonable notice and opportunity is the proper standard. . 8

 A. Reasonable notice v. “firmly established.” .. 8

 B. Rare and fettered. 11

 C. Evasive and elected. 13

III. “Relaxed waiver” is a red herring. 19

 A. Escape is not a procedural misstep. 20

 B. Relaxed waiver was never a legal entitlement, and certainly was not in 1984. 21

 C. Rulings like this one destroyed relaxed waiver. 23

Conclusion 24

Table of Citations

Cases

<i>Beard v. Banks</i> , 542 U.S. 406 (2005)	19, 21
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2252 (2009)	15
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991)	17
<i>Commonwealth v. Borden</i> , 389 A.2d 633 (Pa. Super. 1978)	3
<i>Commonwealth v. Boyd</i> , 366 A.2d 934 (Pa. Super. 1976)	3, 4
<i>Commonwealth v. Clark</i> , 446 A.2d 633 (Pa. Super. 1982)	3, 4
<i>Commonwealth v. Frey</i> , 475 A.2d 700 (Pa. 1984)	22
<i>Commonwealth v. Gibson</i> , 951 A.2d 1110 (Pa. 2008)	23
<i>Commonwealth v. Harrison</i> , 432 A.2d 1083 (Pa. Super. 1981)	3
<i>Commonwealth v. Huff</i> , 658 A.2d 1340 (Pa. 1995)	5
<i>Commonwealth v. Milligan</i> , 452 A.2d 1072 (Pa. Super. 1982)	3

<i>Commonwealth v. Steele</i> , 961 A.2d 786 (Pa. 2008)	23
<i>Commonwealth v. Stoyko</i> , 475 A.2d 714 (Pa. 1984)	23
<i>Commonwealth v. Zettlemyer</i> , 454 A.2d 9377 (Pa. 1982)	23
<i>Doctor v. Walters</i> , 96 F.3d 675 (3 rd Cir. 1996)	6, 7
<i>Dretke v. Haley</i> , 541 U.S. 386 (2004)	16
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972)	19
<i>Goeke v. Branch</i> , 514 U.S. 115 (1995)	17, 18
<i>Lewis v. Horn</i> , Nos. 06-9007, 06-9008, 2009 U.S. App. LEXIS 20451 (3 rd Cir., filed Sept. 14, 2009)	14
<i>Lines v. Larkin</i> , 208 F.3d 153 (3 rd Cir. 2000)	7
<i>Mills v. Maryland</i> , 486 U.S. 367 (1988)	14, 15
<i>Ortega-Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 507 U.S. 234 (1993)	17
<i>Pace v. DiGuglielmo</i> , 544 U.S. 408 (2005)	10

<i>Schiro v. Farley</i> , 510 U.S. 222 (1994)	2
<i>Smith v. Spisak</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1319 (2009)	14
Federal Rule	
Sup. Ct. Rule 24.3	22
Other	
Brief for Appellant, Gary Lee Doctor, No. 95-3484, 1996 WL 33577464 (3 rd Cir.)	6
